estimation of future cash flows, the development of appropriate discount rates, and the estimation of costs and timing required to complete development
programs. The Company has developed its fair value estimates from a market participant perspective which could materially differ from entity specific
assumptions. The Company’s judgments used in determining these estimates may materially impact the Company’s financial position or results from operations.

The finalization of the Company’s purchase accounting assessment may result in changes in the valuation of assets and liabilities acquired, particularly in regards
to the customer relationships intangible asset, which could be material. The Company will finalize the purchase price allocation as soon as practicable within the
measurement period in accordance with ASC Topic 805-10, “Business Combinations – Overall” (“ASC 805-10”), but in no event later than one year following
the Merger Date.

2

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012

(Dollars in Millions, except per share amounts)   UTC   Goodrich  Reclassifications
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Pro-
Forma

Combined
Net Sales   $ —   $ 2,153   $ (2,153)  7a   $ —   $ —
Product sales   8,421   —   1,856   7a   (139)  6a   10,138
Service sales   4,003   —   295   7a   (12)  6a   4,286

Total Sales   12,424   2,153   (2)   (151)  6a   14,424

Cost of sales   —   1,511   (1,511)  7b   —   —
Cost of products sold   6,329   —   1,282   7b   (83)  6b   7,528
Cost of services sold   2,612   —   185   7b   5   6b   2,802
Research and development   547   —   72   7c, 7b   61   6c   680
Selling, general and administrative   1,535   318   (30)  7d   (53)  6d   1,770

Total Operating Expenses   11,023   1,829   (2)   (70)   12,780
Other income (expense), net   301   (9)   —   7e   8   6e   300

Operating Profit   1,702   315   —   (73)   1,944

Interest expense, net   129   35   —   68   6f   232

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   1,573   280   —   (141)   1,712

Income tax expense   315   90   —   (54)  6g   351

Income from continuing operations   1,258   190   —   (87)   1,361

Less: non-controlling interests in subsidiaries’ earnings   75   2   —   —   77

Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareowners   $ 1,183   $ 188   $ —   $ (87)   $ 1,284

Earnings per Share of Common Stock from continuing operations:
Basic   $ 1.33   $ 1.44
Diluted   $ 1.31   $ 1.42

Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding:
Basic   890.9   890.9
Diluted   903.9   903.9

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma condensed combined financial statements which
are an integral part of these financial statements.

3

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

(Dollars in Millions, except per share amounts)   UTC   Goodrich  Reclassifications
Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Pro-
Forma

Combined
Net Sales   $ —   $ 8,075   $ (8,075)  7a  $ —   $ —
Product sales   38,882   —   6,885   7a   (521)  6a   45,246
Service sales   16,872   —   1,187   7a   (75)  6a   17,984

Total Sales   55,754   8,075   (3)   (596)  6a   63,230

Cost of sales   —   5,503   (5,503)  7b   —   —
Cost of products sold   29,252   —   4,667   7b   (232)  6b   33,687
Cost of services sold   11,117   —   764   7b   6   6b   11,887
Research and development   1,951   —   185   7c   99   6c   2,235
Selling, general and administrative   6,161   1,236   (116)  7d   (171)  6d   7,110

Total Operating Expenses   48,481   6,739   (3)   (298)   54,919
Other income (expense), net   573   (34)   —   7e   21   6e   560

Operating Profit   7,846   1,302   —   (277)   8,871

Interest expense, net   496   138   19   7f   285   6f   938

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   7,350   1,164   (19)   (562)   7,933

Income tax expense   2,134   346   (19)  7f   (195)  6g   2,266

Income from continuing operations   5,216   818   —   (367)   5,667

Less: non-controlling interests in subsidiaries’ earnings   385   8   —   —   393

Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareowners   $ 4,831   $ 810   $ —   $ (367)   $ 5,274

Earnings per Share of Common Stock from continuing operations:
Basic   $ 5.41   $ 5.91
Diluted   $ 5.33   $ 5.82

Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding:
Basic   892.3   892.3
Diluted   906.8   906.8

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma condensed combined financial statements which
are an integral part of these financial statements.

4

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2012

(Dollars in Millions)   UTC   Goodrich   Reclassifications
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma
Combined

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,285   $ 704   $ —   $ (461)  4   $ 6,528
Accounts receivable, net   8,833   1,528   (28)  7g   (72)  6h, 6j   10,261
Inventories & contracts in progress, net   8,366   3,062   16   7h   (1,337)  6i, 6j   10,107
Assets of discontinued operations   1,941   —   —   —   1,941
Other assets, current   2,422   292   25   7i   24   6j   2,763

Total Current Assets   27,847   5,586   13   (1,846)   31,600

Fixed assets, net   5,835   1,667   74   7h   530   6k, 6j   8,106
Goodwill   16,169   2,007   —   8,696   6l   26,872
Intangible assets, net   3,769   919   —   9,181   6m, 6j   13,869
Other assets   8,104   745   (64)  7h, 7i   (975)  6n   7,810

Total Assets   $ 61,724   $10,924   $ 23   $ 15,586   $ 88,257

LIABILITIES & EQUITY:
Short-term debt   $ 300   $ 21   $ —   $ 5,190   4   $ 5,511
Accounts payable   5,281   869   —   (36)  6j   6,114
Liabilities of discontinued operations   771   —   —   —   771
Accrued liabilities   11,978   1,218   65   7i   34   6o, 6j   13,295

Total Current Liabilities   18,330   2,108   65   5,188   25,691

Long-term debt   9,491   2,362   —   11,292   6q   23,145
Contractual customer obligations   —   —   —   2,050   6p   2,050
Other long-term liabilities   10,111   2,422   (42)  7i   1,049   6r, 6j   13,540

Total Liabilities   $ 37,932   $ 6,892   $ 23   $ 19,579   $ 64,426

Redeemable non-controlling interest   $ 243   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 243
Shareowners’ Equity:

Common Stock   13,653   2,665   —   (2,665)  6s   13,653
Treasury Stock   (19,400)   (1,118)   —   1,118   6s   (19,400)
Retained earnings   33,389   3,342   —   (3,342)  6s   33,389
Other shareowners’ equity   (5,150)   (896)   —   896   6s   (5,150)

Total Shareowners’ Equity   22,492   3,993   —   (3,993)   22,492

Non-controlling Interest   1,057   39   —   —   1,096

Total Equity   23,549   4,032   —   (3,993)   23,588

Total Liabilities & Equity   $ 61,724   $10,924   $ 23   $ 15,586   $ 88,257

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma condensed combined financial statements which
are an integral part of these financial statements.

5

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction:

On July 26, 2012 (the “Merger Date”), pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated September 21, 2011 (the “Merger Agreement”), Goodrich
Corporation (“Goodrich”) merged into United Technologies Corporation (the “Company” or “UTC”) as a wholly-owned subsidiary of UTC. At the effective time,